\$40.00 D380050

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust	08/17/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bernard and Aussie Cappelli Family Trust	
Street Address:	5308 Briar Tree Road	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75248	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D380050

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)210-5941

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-210-5940

Email: alissa.digman@grspc.com
Correspondent Name: Schultz & Associates, P.C.
Address Line 1: 5400 LBJ FREEWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75240

NAME OF SUBMITTER: George R. Schultz

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment - Design Patent - 380,050#page1.tif source=Assignment - Design Patent - 380,050#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016408 FRAME: 0808

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust, a trust created and existing under the laws of the State of Texas having its principal place of business at 1600 Manor Lane Court, Plano, Texas 75093, Collin County, Texas, is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Design Patent No. 380,050 entitled Heat Pack and the inventions claimed therein; and

WHEREAS Bernard and Aussie Cappelli Family Trust (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a trust organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas having its principal place of business at 5308 Briar Tree Road, Dallas, Texas 75248, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Design Patent No. 380,050, the inventions claimed therein and any patent which may be granted therefor in the United States of America and any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said United States Letters Design Patent No. 380,050 and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof along with the right to bring suit in its own name and recover damages for any infringement of said United States Letters Design Patent No. 380,050 which occurred prior to the date of this Assignment.

Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust also hereby sells and assigns to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, all its rights in and to the invention disclosed in United States Letters Design Patent No. 380,050 in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name and including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and otherwise; all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention; and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, and Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, patent applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in Assignee, its successors or assigns.

Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust hereby further agrees that it will, at the expense of the Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

PATENT REEL: 016408 FRAME: 0809 IN WITNESS WHEREOF Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust has caused this Assignment to be duly executed on this <u>17</u> day of August, 2005.

Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust

by Lisa Cappelli Wagner, Trustee

THE STATE OF TEXAS

8

COUNTY OF Dallas

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Lisa Cappelli Wagner, Trustee of Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Bernard C. Cappelli and A. Dolores Cappelli Trust, a trust; that she was duly authorized to perform the same; and that she executed the same as the act of such trust for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE the 1寸型 day of August, 2005.

DAVIS DEBOER
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
February 3, 2007

Notary Public in and for THE STATE OF TEXAS

> PATENT REEL: 016408 FRAME: 0810

RECORDED: 08/17/2005